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Surging prices: the key revenue driver  

Sesa Goa reported an impressive performance during the quarter ended 

Dec’07. The Company’s net sales grew by a whopping 99.4% yoy to  

Rs. 11.8 mn, led by a higher sales volume and increased realisations. EBITDA 

too went up 157.6% yoy, and EBITDA margin improved 14.1 pts to 62.6%, 

supported by higher iron ore prices and lower raw material costs.  
 

We hold a positive outlook on the Company’s future, given the following 

factors:  

• Over the past few quarters, iron ore prices have surged up substantially. In 

the near future as well, we expect them to remain firm on the back of 

increased demand.  

• To benefit from the rising ore prices, Sesa Goa is enhancing its production in 

order to increase its sales in the spot market. Thus, revenues would get a 

double boost from rising volumes as well as higher realisations.  

• In order to expand the production capacities of all its segments, the 

Company has planned a capex of Rs. 30 bn. Sesa Goa plans to double its 

iron ore capacity over the next three years.  
 

Taking into consideration the sharp increase in iron ore prices and higher sales 

volumes, we have revised our net sales estimates for FY08E and FY09E to  

Rs. 34.3 bn and Rs. 45.9 bn, respectively. At the current market price of  

Rs. 3,245.65, the Company is trading at an EV/EBITDA of 7.1x for FY08E and 

5.1x for FY09E. Historically, the Company has traded at an average 

EV/EBITDA multiple of 6. Using this historical multiple for FY09E, we have 

arrived at a target price of Rs. 3,818, which gives an upside of 17.7% from the 

CPM. Therefore, we upgrade our rating to Buy. 
 

 

 
Key Figures (Standalone)
Quarterly Data Q3'07 Q2'08 Q3'08 YoY% QoQ% 9M'07 9M'08 YoY%
(Figures in Rs. mn, except per share data)

Net Sales 5,879   3,311   11,724 99.4% 254.1% 12,450 19,577 57.2%
EBITDA 2,848   1,068   7,336   157.6% 586.7% 5,122 10,158 98.3%

Adj. Net Profit 1,949   821      4,927   152.8% 499.9% 3,541 6,937 95.9%

Margins(%)
EBITDA 48.4% 32.3% 62.6% 41.1% 51.9%
NPM 33.2% 24.8% 42.0% 28.4% 35.4%

Per Share Data (Rs.)
Adjusted EPS 49.5 20.9 125.2 152.8% 499.9% 90.0 176.2 95.9%

Sesa Goa Limited BuyRESULTS REVIEW

Share Data

Market Cap Rs. 127.9 bn

Price Rs. 3,245.65

BSE Sensex 15,357.35

Reuters SESA.BO

Bloomberg SESA IN

Avg. Volume (52 Week) 0.1 mn

52-Week High/Low Rs. 3,969/1,565

Shares Outstanding 39.4 mn

Valuation Ratios (Consolidated)

Year to 31 March 2008E 2009E

EPS (Rs.) 305.4 428.6

EPS Growth (%) 85.4% 40.4%

PER (x) 10.6x 7.6x

EV/ Sales (x) 3.7x 2.8x

EV/ EBITDA (x) 7.1x 5.1x

Shareholding Pattern (%)

Promoters 51

FIIs 18

Institutions 13

Public & Others 17

Relative Performance
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Result Highlights (Standalone)  
 

The Company’s net sales registered a substantial increase of 99.4% yoy to  

Rs. 11.7 bn, primarily driven by higher sales in the iron ore segment. Revenue 

from the iron ore segment went up by a whopping 104.4% yoy to Rs. 10.9 bn, 

led by improved sales volumes and higher iron ore prices. The Metallurgical 

coke segment too registered an impressive growth of 50.1% yoy to  

Rs. 841.1 mn due to higher realisations. However, the Company’s net sales 

were adversely impacted by a strong appreciation in the rupee (up 12.3% yoy). 
 

For Q3’08, EBITDA increased 157.6% yoy to Rs. 7.4 bn and EBITDA margin 

improved 14.1 pts yoy to 62.6%. The improvement in EBITDA margin was a 

result of higher prices of iron ore and lower operating costs, partially offset by 

an increase in the export duty charge (3.2% of net sales). Further, driven by an 

increase in metallurgical coke prices, the metallurgical coke segment turned 

around and posted an EBIT of Rs. 294.8 mn as against a loss of Rs. 41 mn in 

Q3’07.  
 

Following the increase in EBITDA, adj. net profit surged 152.8% yoy to 

Rs. 4.9 bn, and margin increased by 8.9 pts yoy to 42%. However, the increase 

in net profit margin was restricted by a higher effective tax rate, which stood at 

33.3% vis-à-vis 32.4% in Q3’07. During the quarter, the Company’s subsidiary 

[Sesa Goa Industries (SGI)] also performed well, posting a 20.6% yoy increase 

in the sales of pig iron to Rs. 1.2 bn. SGI contributed 2.5% to the consolidated 

profits of Sesa Goa, which increased by 141.2% yoy to Rs. 5.1 bn.    

 

Key Risks 
 

Key risks to our rating include: 

• Strong rupee appreciation vis-à-vis the US dollar 

• Reduction in the prices of iron ore  

• Imposition of restrictions on the export of iron ore 

• Unanticipated change in the ocean freight charges and other transportation 

costs 

• Unexpected increase in the state royalties on the mining of iron ore  

Iron ore sales volume increased 
29% yoy to 4mt and realisations 
improved 58.4% yoy to  
Rs. 2,722.4 per ton 

Metallurgical coke segment 
turnaround and posted an EBIT 
of Rs. 294.8 mn 
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Outlook 
 

During the quarter, the Company recorded a substantial increase in its sales 

volume. Given the fact that Sesa Goa sells a major chunk of its production in 

the second half of the fiscal year, we expect this trend to continue in the fourth 

quarter as well. To add to this volume growth will be the rising iron ore prices, 

which has witnessed a whopping increase over the past few quarters.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

  

 
 

Going forward, we expect the iron ore prices to remain firm given the 

increasing demand from the emerging markets, especially China. To take 

advantage of the rising iron ore prices, the Company is increasing its 

production and selling more on the spot basis. Further, Sesa Goa is likely to 

enter into long-term contracts at a substantially higher price as Companhia 

Vale do Rio Doce (Vale), the world's largest iron ore mining company, recently 

contracted with China’s Baosteel to supply the ore at an increased price of 

65%. Similar price hikes are expected from other mining majors such as BHP 

Billiton and Rio Tinto. Being a price taker, Sesa Goa is expected to follow suit.  
 

Sesa Goa is also planning to expand its production capacities by investing a 

sum of Rs. 30 bn. Vedanta, the parent company of Sesa Goa, plans to expand 

the iron ore capacity to 20-25 mtpa from the current 13 mtpa. It also plans to 

The spot market prices are 
currently at a 200% premium to 
contracted prices  

Sources: Vale's Annual Results 2007, Dated Feb 29, 2008 
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increase the pig iron capacity from 220,000 tons to 1 mtpa and metallurgical 

coke production from 280,000 tons to 750,000 tons. Moreover, the prices of 

metallurgical coke and pig iron are also expected to rise in the near future. All 

in all, the rising prices and enhanced volumes will add to the revenue growth. 
 

Taking into consideration the sharp increase in iron ore prices and higher sales 

volumes, we have revised our net sales estimates for FY08E and FY09E to  

Rs. 34.3 bn and Rs. 45.9 bn, respectively.  
 

At the current market price of Rs. 3,245.65, the Company is trading at an 

EV/EBITDA of 7.1x for FY08E and 5.1x for FY09E. Historically, the Company 

has traded at an average EV/EBITDA multiple of 6. Using this historical 

multiple for FY09E, we have arrived at a target price of Rs. 3,818, which gives 

an upside of 17.7% from the CPM. Therefore, we upgrade our rating to Buy.  

 

  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Key Figures (Consolidated)
Year to March FY05 FY06 FY07 FY08E FY09E CAGR
(Figures in Rs. mn, except per share data) (FY07-09E)

Net Sales 14,933 18,175 21,761 34,326 45,857  45.2%
EBITDA 7,360 8,674 9,596 17,908 25,072 61.6%

Adj. Net Profit 4,732 5,678 6,483 12,020 16,872 61.3%

Margins(%)
EBITDA 48.3% 47.0% 43.4% 51.5% 54.1%
NPM 31.1% 30.8% 29.3% 34.6% 36.4%

Per Share Data (Rs.)
Adjusted EPS 120.2 144.3 164.7 305.4 428.6 61.3%
PER (x) 6.1x 8.9x 10.3x 10.6x 7.6x
*Net sales exclude hire charges and service income
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Disclaimer 
 
This report is not for public distribution and is only for private circulation and use. The Report should not be reproduced or 
redistributed to any other person or person(s) in any form. No action is solicited on the basis of the contents of this report. 
 
This material is for the general information of the authorized recipient, and we are not soliciting any action based upon it. 
This report is not to be considered as an offer to sell or the solicitation of an offer to buy any stock or derivative in any 
jurisdiction where such an offer or solicitation would be illegal. It is for the general information of clients of Indiabulls 
Securities Limited. It does not constitute a personal recommendation or take into account the particular investment 
objectives, financial situations, or needs of individual clients. You are advised to independently evaluate the investments 
and strategies discussed herein and also seek the advice of your financial adviser. 
 
Past performance is not a guide for future performance. The value of, and income from investments may vary because of 
changes in the macro and micro economic conditions. Past performance is not necessarily a guide to future performance. 
 
This report is based upon information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, 
and it should not be relied upon as such. Any opinions expressed here in reflect judgments at this date and are subject to 
change without notice. Indiabulls Securities Limited (ISL) and any/all of its group companies or directors or employees 
reserves its right to suspend the publication of this Report and are not under any obligation to tell you when opinions or 
information in this report change. In addition, ISL has no obligation to continue to publish reports on all the stocks 
currently under its coverage or to notify you in the event it terminates its coverage. Neither Indiabulls Securities Limited 
nor any of its affiliates, associates, directors or employees shall in any way be responsible for any loss or damage that 
may arise to any person from any error in the information contained in this report. 
 
The analyst for this report certifies that all of the views expressed in this report accurately reflect his or her personal views 
about the subject stock and no part of his or her compensation was, is or will be, directly or indirectly related to specific 
recommendations or views expressed in this report. No part of this material may be duplicated in any form and/or 
redistributed without Indiabulls Securities Limited prior written consent.  
 
The information given herein should be treated as only factor, while making investment decision. The report does not 
provide individually tailor-made investment advice. Indiabulls Securities Limited recommends that investors independently 
evaluate particular investments and strategies, and encourages investors to seek the advice of a financial adviser. 
Indiabulls Securities Limited shall not be responsible for any transaction conducted based on the information given in this 
report, which is in violation of rules and regulations of National Stock Exchange or Bombay Stock Exchange. 
 

 


